

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

BYRON LEWIS BLACK
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, Warden,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN H. BLUME*
Cornell Law School
158 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030
Jb94@cornell.edu
**Counsel of Record*

EMILY C. PAAVOLA
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201
(803)765-1044
emily@justice360sc.org

KELLEY HENRY
Supervisory Asst. Fed. Pub. Defender
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Middle District of Tennessee
Capital Habeas Unit
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047
Kelley_henry@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. PETITIONER’S EVIDENCE OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 3

 II. THE STATE’S EXPERT TESTIMONY..... 7

 III. THE LOWER COURTS’ ADJUDICATION OF PETITIONER’S *ATKINS* CLAIM..... 9

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 12

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO ADHERE TO THIS COURT’S MANDATE THAT JUDICIAL DETERMINATIONS OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY “BE ‘INFORMED BY THE MEDICAL COMMUNITY’S DIAGNOSTIC FRAMEWORK’” *MOORE V. TEXAS*, 137 S. Ct. 1039, 1048 (2017), AND MAY NOT “DISREGARD[] ESTABLISHED MEDICAL PRACTICE.” *HALL V. FLORIDA*, 134 S. Ct. 1986, 1995 (2014)..... 12

 II. THE LOWER COURT DISREGARDED ESTABLISHED MEDICAL PRACTICE AND RENDERED A DECISION CONTRARY TO THE CLINICAL CONSENSUS ON INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY..... 14

 A. THE LOWER COURT RELIED ON GROUP-ADMINISTERED TESTS, WHICH ARE NOT FULL-SCALE MEASURES OF GLOBAL INTELLIGENCE 14

 B. THE LOWER COURT DISREGARDED THE LOWER END OF THE SEM AND THUS COMMITTED THE SAME ERROR CONDEMNED BY THIS COURT IN *HALL AND MOORE*.....26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. Wilson, 2012 WL 2577492 (S.D. Ind. 2012)..... 19, 20

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... passim

Black v. Bell, 181 F.Supp.2d 832 (M.D. Tenn. 2001) 3

Black v. Bell, 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011) 2, 3, 10, 11

Black v. Bell, No. 3:00-0764, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33908 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 24, 2008).. passim

Black v. Carpenter, 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017) passim

Black v. Colson, No. 3:00-cv-0764, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8436 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 22, 2013) 2

Black v. Mays, No. 13-5224, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 21504 (6th Cir. Oct. 27, 2017)..... 1

Brunfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) 23

Brunfield v. Cain, 854 F. Supp. 2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012) 20, 24

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... 21

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) 21

Fairchild v. Lockhart, 744 F. Supp. 1429 (E.D. Ark. 1989)..... 19

Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)..... passim

Hodges v. Barnhart, 276 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Moore v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... passim

Moormann v. Schriro, 672 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Muncy v. Apfel, 247 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001) 25

Nicholson v. Branker, 739 F. Supp. 2d 839 (E.D.N.C. 2010) 25

Ochoa v. Workman, 669 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2012) 25

Pruitt v. Neal, 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 19

<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>Talavera v. Astrue</i> , 697 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 2:11-cr-20044-JPM-1, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2014).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , No. 12-0298 (ES), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207018 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Salad</i> , 2013 WL 3776418 (E.D. Va. July 15, 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. La. 2011).....	14, 18, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Haw. Mar. 6, 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D.N.Y. Feb 7, 2013)	14, 18
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Miss. 2009)	14
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)	25

STATE CASES

<i>Black v. State</i> , No. M2004-01345-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1129 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 19, 2005), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Feb. 21, 2006).....	2, 9
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	9, 10, 11, 21
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016).....	25
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004)	9
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015)	25
<i>Porterfield v. State</i> , No. W2012-00753-CCA-R3PD, 2013 WL 3193420 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. June 20, 2013).....	18
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 903 N.E.2d 899 (Ind. 2009)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	passim
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	16, 21, 27
American Psychological Association, <i>Ethical Principles and of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> (2017)	20
John H. Blume, Sheri Johnson, & Christopher W. Seeds, <i>Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 18 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 689 (2009).....	24
Lisa Whipple Drozdick et. al., The Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale—Fourth Edition and the Wechsler Memory Scale—Fourth Edition, in <i>Contemporary Intellectual Assessment: Theories, Tests, and Issues</i> (Dawn P. Flanagan & Patti L. Harrison eds., 3d ed. 2012)	15
Caroline Everington, <i>Challenges of Conveying Intellectual Disabilities to Judge and Jury</i> , 23 Wm & Mary Bill Rts. J. 467 (2014)	16, 17
John Fremer, <i>Group Tests</i> , in 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence</i> 508, 508–11 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 1994).....	16
Alan S. Kaufman & Elizabeth O. Lichtenberger, <i>Assessing Adolescent and Adult Intelligence</i> 660 (3d ed. 2005)	19
Alan S. Kaufman, <i>Tests of Intelligence</i> , in <i>Handbook of Intelligence</i> 449–50 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 2000)	16
Denis Keyes et al., <i>Mitigating Mental Retardation in Capital Cases: Finding the “Invisible” Defendant</i> , Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 529 (1998).....	15, 16
Gilbert S. MacVaugh, III & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice</i> , 37 J. PSYCHIATRY & L. 131 (2009).....	16
Arthur S. Otis & Roger T. Lennon, <i>Otis Lennon Mental Ability Test</i> (1967)	17, 18
<i>Psychological Testing: Principles and Applications</i> 289 (Kevin R. Murphy & Charles O. Davidshofer eds., 2005).....	17
Daniel J. Reschly, <i>Documenting the Developmental Origins of Mild Mental Retardation</i> 16 APPLIED NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 124 (2009).....	24

Gilbert Sax, *The Lorge-Thorndike Intelligence Tests/Cognitive Abilities Test* in I TEST CRITIQUES 421, 428–29, 431 (Daniel J. Keyser and Richard C. Sweetland eds., 1985) 17

Matthew H. Scullin, *Large State-Level Fluctuations in Mental Retardation Classifications Related to Introduction of Renormed Intelligence Test*, 111 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 322, 332 (2006)..... 24

Marc J. Tassé, *Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases*, 16 APPLIED NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 114 (2009) 24

WAIS-III Administration and Scoring Manual (1997)..... 4

WAIS III WMS III Technical Manual 2 (David Tulskey, Jianjun Zhu & Mark Ledbetter eds., 1997).....15

David Wechsler, *The Measurement of Adult Intelligence* (1939)..... 15

Richard H. Williams, *Otis-Lennon School Ability Test*, in I TEST CRITIQUES 499, 502 (Daniel J. Keyser & Richard C. Sweetland eds., 1985) 18
